



Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three and nine-months ended September 30, 2018 and 2017

(Expressed in U.S. Dollars)

(Unaudited)

Roxgold Inc.

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Income

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in U.S. Dollars)

For three and nine-month periods ended September 30,	Notes	2018	2017	2018	2017
Mine operations					
Revenues – Gold Sales		37,890,000	36,279,000	136,903,000	113,959,000
Mine operating expenses	11	(15,072,000)	(12,649,000)	(45,449,000)	(40,480,000)
Royalties		(1,516,000)	(1,514,000)	(6,236,000)	(4,620,000)
Depreciation	6	(7,424,000)	(6,670,000)	(25,200,000)	(21,037,000)
Mine operating profit		13,878,000	15,446,000	60,018,000	47,822,000
Other expenses					
General and administrative		(1,115,000)	(1,112,000)	(3,708,000)	(3,246,000)
Sustainability and other in-country costs		(589,000)	(352,000)	(1,352,000)	(1,125,000)
Exploration and evaluation		(3,376,000)	(3,004,000)	(10,737,000)	(9,865,000)
Share-based payments	10	(127,000)	(1,185,000)	(1,381,000)	(2,250,000)
Depreciation	6	(198,000)	(239,000)	(629,000)	(757,000)
Operating profit		8,473,000	9,554,000	42,211,000	30,579,000
Financial expenses					
Financing costs		(790,000)	(1,124,000)	(3,402,000)	(4,280,000)
Change in fair value of derivative financial instruments	8	2,570,000	(2,210,000)	4,537,000	(7,477,000)
Foreign exchange (loss) gain		(1,180,000)	538,000	(1,099,000)	1,143,000
Other expenses		(391,000)	(483,000)	(1,675,000)	(1,444,000)
Income before income taxes		8,682,000	6,275,000	40,572,000	18,521,000
Income tax expense					
Current income tax expense		(400,000)	-	(400,000)	-
Deferred income tax expense		(1,683,000)	661,000	(8,812,000)	(2,036,000)
Net income		6,599,000	6,936,000	31,360,000	16,485,000
Attributable to:					
Roxgold shareholders		5,893,000	5,594,000	27,808,000	12,779,000
Non-controlling interest		706,000	1,342,000	3,552,000	3,706,000
Income per share					
Basic		0.02	0.02	0.08	0.03
Diluted		0.02	0.02	0.07	0.03
Weighted Average Number of Common Shares Outstanding					
– Basic		373,818,294	371,539,603	373,401,285	371,430,157
– Diluted		390,442,061	392,368,281	390,025,052	392,258,835

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

Approved on November 13, 2018 on behalf of the directors

/s/ John Dorward
Director

/s/ John Knowles
Director

Roxgold Inc.

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income (loss)

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in U.S. Dollars)

For periods ended September 30,	Three-months 2018	Three-months 2017	Nine-months 2018	Nine-months 2017
Net income	6,599,000	6,936,000	31,360,000	16,485,000
Other item that may be reclassified subsequently to the consolidated statements of income				
Currency translation adjustment	37,000	724,000	(980,000)	1,433,000
Comprehensive income	6,636,000	7,660,000	30,380,000	17,918,000
Attributable to:				
Roxgold shareholders	5,930,000	6,318,000	26,828,000	14,212,000
Non-controlling interest	706,000	1,342,000	3,552,000	3,706,000
	6,636,000	7,660,000	30,380,000	17,918,000

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

Roxgold Inc.

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statement of Cash Flow

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in U.S. Dollars)

For the nine-month periods ended September 30,	Notes	2018	2017
Operating activities			
Net Income for the period		31,360,000	16,485,000
Adjustments for operating activities:			
Depreciation	6	26,417,000	21,794,000
Share-based payments	10	1,381,000	2,250,000
Derecognition of finance lease asset	14	(588,000)	-
Change in fair value of derivative financial instruments	8	(4,537,000)	7,477,000
ARO accretion	9	204,000	167,000
Long-term debt accretion	7	1,215,000	1,551,000
Current and deferred income tax expense		9,212,000	2,036,000
Settlement of hedge contracts		(2,464,000)	(1,954,000)
Deferred Revenue		-	1,091,000
Unrealized foreign exchange (gain) loss		(267,000)	(1,143,000)
		51,836,000	35,898,000
Changes in non-cash working capital	12	(10,097,000)	(13,856,000)
		51,836,000	35,898,000
Financing activities			
Repayment of long-term debt	7	(5,850,000)	(24,900,000)
Payments of finance lease obligations	14	(2,344,000)	(1,529,000)
Proceeds from stock option exercise	10	1,191,000	266,000
NCIB Share buyback	10	(560,000)	-
Financing fees		-	(1,624,000)
		(7,563,000)	(27,787,000)
Investing activities			
Additions to property, plant and equipment	6	(35,401,000)	(22,814,000)
Restricted cash	3	-	(511,000)
		(35,401,000)	(23,325,000)
Net change in cash		8,872,000	(15,214,000)
Effect of foreign exchange rates on cash		(700,000)	2,600,000
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period		63,033,000	68,902,000
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period		71,205,000	56,288,000
Interest paid		1,988,000	3,482,000

Refer to note 12 for supplemental cash flow information

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

Roxgold Inc.

Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

(Audited)

(Expressed in U.S. Dollars)

As at	Notes	September 30, 2018	December 31, 2017
Assets			
Current assets			
Cash	3	71,205,000	63,033,000
Taxes recoverable and other receivables	4	23,035,000	20,049,000
Prepaid expenses and deposits		1,546,000	1,705,000
Inventories	5	17,732,000	15,628,000
		113,518,000	100,415,000
Non-current assets			
Property, plant and equipment	6	155,697,000	135,288,000
Restricted cash	3	511,000	511,000
Total assets		269,726,000	236,214,000
Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity			
Current liabilities			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		25,945,000	28,931,000
Current portion of finance leases	14	4,558,000	2,777,000
Current portion of long-term debt	7	11,105,000	7,758,000
Current portion of derivative financial instruments	8	2,263,000	3,960,000
Current income tax liability		400,000	-
		44,271,000	43,426,000
Non-current liabilities			
Long-term debt	7	27,271,000	35,464,000
Derivative financial instruments	8	4,037,000	9,527,000
Asset retirement obligations	9	2,919,000	2,379,000
Finance leases	14	5,641,000	1,240,000
Deferred share units liability	10	206,000	350,000
Deferred income tax liability		15,474,000	6,658,000
Total liabilities		99,819,000	99,044,000
Equity			
Share capital	10	208,848,000	207,393,000
Reserves	10	23,207,000	22,306,000
Accumulated other comprehensive income		12,160,000	13,140,000
Deficit		(83,700,000)	(111,509,000)
Equity attributable to Roxgold Shareholders		160,515,000	131,330,000
Non-controlling interest	16	9,392,000	5,840,000
Total equity		169,907,000	137,170,000
Total liabilities and equity		269,726,000	236,214,000
Commitments	13		

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

Roxgold Inc.

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Equity

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in U.S. Dollars)

For the nine-month periods ended September 30,	2018	2017
Share capital		
Balance – Beginning of year	207,393,000	206,026,000
Shares issued for exercise of options	1,805,000	387,000
NCIB share buyback	(350,000)	-
Balance – End of Period	208,848,000	206,413,000
Warrants		
Balance – Beginning of period	4,676,000	4,676,000
Balance – End of Period	4,676,000	4,676,000
Options		
Balance – Beginning of period	13,357,000	13,024,000
Shares issued for exercise of options	(614,000)	(122,000)
Share-based payments	78,000	663,000
Balance – End of Period	12,821,000	13,565,000
Restricted, performance and deferred share units		
Balance – Beginning of period	4,273,000	4,306,000
Restricted, performance and deferred share units expense for the period	1,437,000	1,587,000
Balance – End of Period	5,710,000	5,893,000
Accumulated other comprehensive income		
Balance – Beginning of period	13,140,000	12,606,000
Other comprehensive (loss) income	(980,000)	1,433,000
Balance – End of Period	12,160,000	14,039,000
Deficit		
Balance – Beginning of period	(111,509,000)	(129,326,000)
IFRS 9 opening statement of financial position impact	211,000	-
NCIB share buyback	(210,000)	-
Income attributable to Roxgold shareholders	27,808,000	12,779,000
Balance – End of Period	(83,700,000)	(116,547,000)
Total equity attributable to Roxgold shareholders	160,515,000	128,039,000
Non-controlling interests		
Balance – Beginning of period	5,840,000	1,440,000
Income attributable to non-controlling interests	3,552,000	3,706,000
Balance – End of Period	9,392,000	5,146,000
TOTAL EQUITY	169,907,000	133,185,000

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

Refer to Note 2 for information on adoption of IFRS 9 - *Financial Instruments* and opening statement of financial position adjustment.

Refer to Note 10 for further information on changes to equity.

Roxgold Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in U.S. Dollars)

1. Nature of operations

Roxgold Inc. (the "Company") is a Canadian-based gold mining company with its key asset, the Yaramoko Gold Mine, located in the Houndé greenstone belt of Burkina Faso, West Africa. The Company declared commercial production as of October 1, 2016. The Company is a reporting issuer in all provinces and territories of Canada other than Quebec and its common shares were listed for trading on the TSX Venture Exchange under the symbol "ROG" until March 29, 2017 and started trading on the Toronto Stock Exchange ("TSX") under the symbol "ROXG" on March 30, 2017. The Company also trades in the US OTC markets under the symbol ROGFF, with its corporate head office located at Suite 500, 360 Bay Street, Toronto, Ontario, M5H 2V6.

2. Summary of significant accounting policies**A. Basis of measurement**

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis except for the revaluation of certain financial instruments to fair value. In addition, these condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting except for cash flow information.

B. Statement of compliance

The Company's condensed interim consolidated financial statements ("financial statements") have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") applicable to the preparation of the interim statements, including IAS 34, Interim Financial Reporting, as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB").

The accounting policies followed in these financial statements are consistent with those applied in the Company's annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2017, with the exception of the new standards adopted during the year which are described below. Certain comparative figures have been reclassified to conform to the presentation adopted in the current year for the Statements of Cash Flow. These financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Company's annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2017, with the exception of the adopted accounting policies described below, which have been prepared according to IFRS as issued by IASB. The Board of Directors authorized for publication the condensed interim consolidated financial statements on November 13, 2018.

C. Segment reporting

The Company currently has two reportable segments: mining operations and the exploration and evaluation of mineral properties, located in Burkina Faso. Corporate includes the activities from the head office located in Toronto and the subsidiaries in British Virgin Islands and Cayman Islands. Operating segments are reported in a manner consistent with the internal reporting provided to the chief operating decision-maker, who is responsible for allocating resources and assessing performance of the operating segments, has been identified as the management team that makes strategic decisions.

D. New accounting standards issued and adopted by the Company

A number of new or amended standards became applicable for the current reporting period and the Company had to change its accounting policies and make retrospective adjustments as a result of adopting the following standards:

- IFRS 2 Share based payment;
- IFRS 9 Financial Instruments, and
- IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers.

The impact of the adoption of these standards and the new accounting policies are disclosed below. The other standards did not have any impact on the group's accounting policies and did not require retrospective adjustments.

i) *IFRS 2 - Share based payment*

In June 2016, the IASB issued an amendment to IFRS 2 to clarify the measurement for cash-settled, share-based payments and the accounting for modifications that change an award from cash-settled to equity-settled. The Company has adopted IFRS 2 for the annual period beginning January 1, 2018. There has been no impact on the Company's condensed interim financial statements.

2. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

ii) IFRS 9 - Financial Instruments

The Company adopted IFRS 9, *Financial instruments* retrospectively, with an initial application date of January 1, 2018. As permitted by the transition provisions of IFRS 9, the Company elected not to restate comparative period results. Accordingly, all comparative period information is presented in accordance with our previous accounting policies as set out in our 2017 annual report. Adjustment to the carrying amount of financial assets and liabilities at the date of initial application were recognized in opening deficit in the current period. New or amended interim disclosure have been provided for the nine-month period ended September 30, 2018 where applicable, and comparative period disclosure are consistent with those made in the prior year.

The Company has concluded that there was an adjustment required to its opening accumulated deficit related to the modification made to the Company's amended credit facility in 2017 and as a result of the adoption the adjustment to opening statement of financial position on January 1, 2018 was \$211,000.

The accounting policy for financial instruments as disclosed in the Company's December 31, 2017 consolidated financial statements has been updated as follows:

Financial instruments

Financial assets and liabilities are recognized when the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. Financial assets are derecognized when the rights to receive cash flows from the assets have expired or have been transferred and the Company has transferred substantially all risks and rewards of ownership.

Financial assets and liabilities are offset, and the net amount is reported in the consolidated statement of financial position when there is a legally enforceable and unconditional right to offset the recognized amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis or realize the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

The Company's financial instruments are classified as follows under IFRS as compared to the Company's previous policy in accordance with IAS 39:

Financial assets:	Classification under IAS 39	Classification under IFRS 9
Cash	Loans and receivables	Amortized cost
Other receivables	Loans and receivables	Amortized cost
Financial liabilities:		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	Other financial liabilities	Amortized cost
Long-term debt	Other financial liabilities	Amortized cost
Derivative:		
Derivative financial instrument	Fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL")	Fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL")

As a result of the adoption of IFRS 9, the accounting policy for the financial instruments applied starting from January 1, 2018 as follows:

At initial recognition, the Company classifies its financial instruments in the following categories depending on the purpose for which the instruments were acquired:

Financial assets

Financial assets are classified as either financial assets at fair value through profit or loss, amortized cost, or fair value through other comprehensive income. The Company determines the classification of its financial assets at initial recognition.

a) Fair Value through profit or loss ("FVTPL") – financial assets are classified as fair value through profit or loss if they do not meet the criteria of amortized cost or fair value through other comprehensive income. Changes in fair value are recognized in the consolidated statement of income (loss).

b) Amortized cost – financial assets are classified as measured at amortized cost if both of the following criteria are met and the financial assets are not designated as at fair value through profit and loss: 1) The objective of the Company's business model for these financial assets is to collect their contractual cash flows; and 2) the assets contractual cash flow represents solely payments of principal and interest.

The Company's cash and cash equivalents and other receivables are recorded at amortized cost.

2. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

Financial liabilities

Financial liabilities are classified and measured at amortized cost unless they are designated as financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss. The Company's trade payables, interest payable and credit facilities are classified and measured at amortized cost.

Derivative financial instruments are financial assets or financial liabilities classified as fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL") unless designated in a qualifying hedging relationship. Financial liabilities at FVTPL are carried in the consolidated statement of financial position at fair value with changes in fair value recognized in the statement of income (loss).

Impairment

From 1 January 2018, the Company assesses on a forward-looking basis the expected credit losses associated with its debt instruments carried at amortised cost and fair value through other comprehensive income ("FVOCI"). The impairment methodology applied depends on whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk.

For trade receivables, the Company applies the simplified approach permitted by IFRS 9, which requires expected lifetime losses to be recognised from initial recognition of the receivables.

Financing fees

Fees paid to establish credit facilities are recognised as transaction costs when it is likely that some or all of the credit facilities, to which the fees are related, will be drawn down. Transaction costs are deferred until the facility is arranged and draw-down occurs, at which time the deferred financing fees will be offset against the proceeds of the credit facility. If it becomes likely that the credit facility will not be completed, the deferred financing fees will be expensed.

Credit facilities and borrowing costs

Credit facilities are recognized initially at fair value, net of transaction costs incurred. Credit facilities are subsequently carried at amortized cost.

Borrowing costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of a qualifying asset are capitalized as part of the cost of the asset until such time when the asset is substantially complete and ready for its intended use. All other borrowing costs are expensed as incurred.

iii) *IFRS 15 - Revenue from Contracts with Customers*

On May 28, 2014, the IASB issued IFRS 15, Revenue from Contracts with Customers ("IFRS 15"). This standard outlines a single comprehensive model with prescriptive guidance for entities to use in accounting for revenue arising from contracts with its customers. IFRS 15 uses a control-based approach to recognize revenue which is a change from the risk and reward approach under the current standard. This standard replaces IAS 18 Revenue, IAS 11 Construction Contracts and related interpretations.

The Company has adopted IFRS 15 effective January 1, 2018 retrospectively with restatement of prior period. The standard requires entities to apportion revenue earned from contracts to individual promises or performance obligations, on a relative standalone selling price basis. For the Company's gold sales, the Company contracts and pays the shipping and refining costs. Therefore, where material, a portion of the revenue earned under these contracts, representing the obligation to fulfill the shipping and refining services, is deferred and recognized over time as the obligations are fulfilled, along with the associated costs.

The Company has assessed the impact of this change on the amount of revenue recognized in a year and determined it to be not significant. As a result, there have been no changes in the amounts of the revenue recognized or a significant change in the timing of revenue recognition under the new standard.

As a result of the IFRS 15 adoption, the accounting policy for metals sales has been updated as follows:

Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable and represents amounts for mineral sales in the normal course of business. Revenue from the sale of gold is recognized at the point the customer obtains control of the product. Control is transferred when title has passed to the purchaser, the customer controls the risks and rewards of ownership and the Company has a present right to payment for the product. Until such time when commercial production was reached, pre-commercial production revenue was accounted for as a reduction of mineral properties under development within property, plant and equipment ("PPE").

Roxgold Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in U.S. Dollars)

3. Cash

As at September 30, 2018, cash on hand totalling \$71,205,000 (December 31, 2017: \$63,033,000) consisted of cash in bank chequing accounts and restricted cash of \$511,000 relating to the Company's asset retirement obligation. As at September 30, 2018, the Company's cash balance is comprised of \$24,036,000 U.S. Dollars, the West African Franc equivalent of €40,112,000 (\$47,053,000), \$10,000 Australian Dollars (\$7,000), and \$802,000 Canadian Dollars (\$620,000).

4. Taxes recoverable and other receivables

As at September 30, 2018, receivables were mainly related to VAT (value added tax) receivable in Burkina Faso. They are non-interest bearing and they are generally settled within six to twelve months.

As at	September 30, 2018	December 31, 2017
Opening balance	20,049,000	4,651,000
Add: increase in taxes recoverable and other receivables	12,562,000	19,732,000
Deduct: Refund from VAT	(9,576,000)	(4,334,000)
Ending balance	23,035,000	20,049,000

5. Inventories

As at	September 30, 2018	December 31, 2017
Stockpiled ore	10,617,000	7,876,000
Gold-in-circuit	1,845,000	3,579,000
Doré bars	535,000	254,000
Consumables inventory	4,735,000	3,919,000
Ending balance	17,732,000	15,628,000

The amount of depreciation included within inventory at September 30, 2018 is \$3,092,000 (December 31, 2017: \$2,764,000).

For the nine-month period ended September 30, 2018, the Company took net realizable value adjustments on low grade stockpiled ore of \$1,674,000 which has been recognized in the condensed interim consolidated statement of income.

Roxgold Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in U.S. Dollars)

6. Property, plant and equipment	Furniture, mining vehicles, and computer equipment	Processing plant	Underground mine	Acquisition, infrastructure, and other development costs	Mineral properties under development	TOTAL
COST						
As at December 31, 2016	12,159,000	39,409,000	37,016,000	48,256,000	8,116,000	144,956,000
Additions	1,204,000	26,000	25,515,000	2,785,000	3,354,000	32,884,000
Foreign exchange	45,000	-	-	419,000	1,000	465,000
Transfers	-	-	-	9,522,000	(9,522,000)	-
As at December 31, 2017	13,408,000	39,435,000	62,531,000	60,982,000	1,949,000	178,305,000
Additions	14,086,000	-	19,721,000	1,242,000	15,655,000	50,704,000
Derecognition of finance lease assets	(3,328,000)	-	-	-	-	(3,328,000)
Foreign exchange	(38,000)	-	-	(166,000)	-	(204,000)
As at September 30, 2018	24,128,000	39,435,000	82,252,000	62,058,000	17,604,000	225,477,000
ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION						
As at December 31, 2016	(4,922,000)	(1,644,000)	(1,614,000)	(2,179,000)	-	(10,359,000)
Additions	(3,539,000)	(6,742,000)	(12,932,000)	(9,330,000)	-	(32,543,000)
Foreign exchange	(61,000)	-	-	(54,000)	-	(115,000)
As at December 31, 2017	(8,522,000)	(8,386,000)	(14,546,000)	(11,563,000)	-	(43,017,000)
Additions	(4,063,000)	(4,454,000)	(12,987,000)	(6,590,000)	-	(28,094,000)
Derecognition of finance lease assets	1,238,000	-	-	-	-	1,238,000
Foreign exchange	53,000	-	-	40,000	-	93,000
As at September 30, 2018	(11,294,000)	(12,840,000)	(27,533,000)	(18,113,000)	-	(69,780,000)
NET BOOK VALUE						
Cost	13,408,000	39,435,000	62,531,000	60,982,000	1,949,000	178,305,000
Accumulated depreciation	(8,522,000)	(8,386,000)	(14,546,000)	(11,563,000)	-	(43,017,000)
Net book value as at December 31, 2017	4,886,000	31,049,000	47,985,000	49,419,000	1,949,000	135,288,000
Cost	24,128,000	39,435,000	82,252,000	62,058,000	17,604,000	225,477,000
Accumulated depreciation	(11,294,000)	(12,840,000)	(27,533,000)	(18,113,000)	-	(69,780,000)
Net book value as at September 30, 2018	12,834,000	26,595,000	54,719,000	43,945,000	17,604,000	155,697,000

Roxgold Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in U.S. Dollars)

6. Property, plant and equipment (continued)

The net book value of the assets held in Canada and in Burkina Faso totalled \$141,000 and \$155,556,000, respectively, as at September 30, 2018 (December 31, 2017: \$97,000 and \$135,191,000, respectively). Mining equipment also includes assets under finance leases at a net book value of \$10,339,000 (December 31, 2017: \$3,328,000). These leases are not in the legal form of a finance lease but are considered finance leases based on its terms and conditions, refer to note 14 for more information. For the nine-month period ended September 30, 2018, depreciation for assets under finance leases totalling \$2,103,000 (September 30, 2017: \$2,042,000) was expensed in the statement of income.

7. Long-term debt

As at	September 30, 2018	December 31, 2017
Opening balance	43,222,000	71,068,000
Adoption of IFRS 9 opening statement of financial position adjustment	(211,000)	-
Deduct: transaction costs	-	(1,624,000)
Deduct: debt repayment	(5,850,000)	(28,200,000)
Add: accretion	1,215,000	1,978,000
Ending balance	38,376,000	43,222,000
Less: current portion	(11,105,000)	(7,758,000)
Non-current portion	27,271,000	35,464,000

The Amended Facility includes covenants customary for a transaction of this nature, as of September 30, 2018 the Company has maintained all covenants. In the nine-month period ended September 30, 2018, the Company has made principal repayments of the Amended Facility of \$5,850,000.

The transaction costs related to the three-month period ended March 31, 2017 that were recorded against the carrying value of the Amended facility were adjusted upon adoption of IFRS 9 from \$1,624,000 to \$521,000; the net present value impact upon adoption of IFRS 9 resulted in a \$211,000 adjustment in the opening deficit. The carrying value of the Amended Facility will be amortized to the Company's statement of income using the effective interest method.

For the nine-months period ended September 30, 2018, interest and accretion totalling \$3,277,000 (September 30, 2017 - \$3,855,000) were expensed in the Company's interim consolidated statement of income.

As at September 30, 2018, the Company is committed to minimum future principal and interest payments for the Amended Facility, as follows:

	Long-term debt
Remaining of the year ending December 31, 2018	\$2,934,000
Year ending December 31, 2019	\$14,006,000
Year ending December 31, 2020	\$17,112,000
Year ending December 31, 2021	\$9,432,000

Roxgold Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in U.S. Dollars)

8. Derivative financial instruments

The execution of a hedging program was completed in July 2015 as a condition precedent to the drawdown of the Credit Facility (note 7). The hedging program comprised of the forward sale of 65,000 ounces of gold, at an average price of US\$1,052 per ounce, which is to be settled monthly from January 2017 to March 2021.

For the nine-months period ended September 30, 2018, the Company recognized a change in the fair value of derivative financial instruments of \$4,537,000 (September 30, 2017 - \$7,477,000) in its condensed interim consolidated statement of income. During the nine-months period ended September 30, 2018, the Company settled 11,466 ounces and as at September 30, 2018, there were 38,246 ounces outstanding.

The fair value of instruments not traded in an active market is determined by using valuation techniques. These valuation techniques maximize the use of observable market data where it is available and rely as little as possible on the Company's specific estimates. If all significant inputs required to measure the fair value of an instrument are observable, the instrument is included in Level 2. As at September 30, 2018, the derivative financial instruments have been classified as Level 2 financial instruments according to the Company's fair value hierarchy. The fair value of these instruments is determined using discounted future cash flows based on the forward gold curve.

There were no transfers between Level 1, Level 2 and Level 3 as at September 30, 2018.

For the periods ended,	September 30, 2018	December 31, 2017
Opening balance	13,487,000	7,853,000
Change in fair value of derivatives	(4,537,000)	8,777,000
Settlement of derivative financial instruments	(2,650,000)	(3,143,000)
Ending balance	6,300,000	13,487,000
Less: Current portion	(2,263,000)	(3,960,000)
Non-current portion	4,037,000	9,527,000

9. Asset retirement obligations

The Company recognizes a provision related to its constructive and legal obligations in Burkina Faso to restore its Yaramoko property. As at September 30, 2018, the Company increased its provision to include the reclamation work related to the Bagassi South extension in the amount \$336,000 and recorded a provision for mine rehabilitation of \$2,919,000 (December 31, 2017 - \$2,379,000). A related accretion expense of \$204,000 for the nine-month period ended September 30, 2018 (September 30, 2017 - \$167,000) was recorded in the Company's condensed interim consolidated statement of income.

As at	September 30, 2018	December 31, 2017
Opening balance	2,379,000	2,362,000
Add: accretion	204,000	17,000
Add: additions	336,000	-
Ending balance	2,919,000	2,379,000

Roxgold Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in U.S. Dollars)

10. Share capital and reserves

For the nine-month periods ended September 30,	2018	2017
Shares		
Balance – Beginning of period	372,644,096	371,078,762
Shares issued for exercise of options	2,250,000	540,334
Shares repurchased and cancelled	(663,300)	-
Balance – End of period	374,230,796	371,619,096

A. Authorized

The authorized share capital of the Company is comprised of an unlimited number of voting common shares.

B. Share issuances

During the nine-month period ended September 30, 2018, the Company issued 2,250,000 shares pursuant to the exercise of stock options with a weighted average exercise price of \$0.52 (C\$0.67) per share, for total net proceeds of \$1,191,000 (C\$1,511,000). At the time the options were exercised the weighted average share price was \$0.84 (C\$1.08).

During the nine-month period ended September 30, 2017, the Company issued 540,334 shares pursuant to the exercise of stock options with a weighted average exercise price of \$0.49 (C\$0.64) per share, for total net proceeds of \$266,000 (C\$348,000). At the time the options were exercised the weighted average share price was \$1.09 (C\$1.43).

C. Share cancellations

On April 30, 2018, the Company announced that a notice of intention to make a Normal Course Issuer Bid ("NCIB") was filed and accepted by the TSX. The NCIB commenced on May 2, 2018 and will terminate on the earlier of i) May 1, 2019; and ii) the date in which the maximum number of Common Shares that can be acquired pursuant to the NCIB are purchased. The Company may purchase up to 10 million common shares under NCIB.

In the nine-month period ended September 30, 2018 period the Company has repurchased and cancelled 663,300 shares at an average price of C\$1.09/share, for a total cost of \$560,000.

D. Share-based payments

A summary of the share-based payment expenses is detailed as follows:

For the periods ended September 30,	Three-month 2018	Three-month 2017	Nine-month 2018	Nine-month 2017
Stock options costs	54,000	195,000	78,000	663,000
Deferred share units costs	(79,000)	695,000	588,000	666,000
Performance share units costs	(31,000)	80,000	52,000	186,000
Restricted share units costs	183,000	215,000	663,000	735,000
Total share-based payments expensed	127,000	1,185,000	1,381,000	2,250,000

E. Stock options

A summary of the Company's stock option activities for the nine-month period ended September 30, 2018 is presented below:

	Number of stock options	Weighted average exercise price \$ (CAD)
Balance as at December 31, 2017	10,752,498	0.87
Exercised	(2,250,000)	0.68
Forfeited	(405,555)	1.52
Balance as at September 30, 2018	8,096,943	0.89

Roxgold Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in U.S. Dollars)

10. Share capital and reserves (continued)

During the nine-month period ended September 30, 2018, the Company did not grant any options to employees. During the nine-month period ended September 30, 2017, 2,062,499 options with a fair value of \$1,088,000 (C\$1,441,000) were granted. One-third of the options granted vest over each of the next 12, 24, and 36-month periods, respectively. The exercise price of the options was equal to the market price on the grant date.

The following assumptions were used for the Black-Scholes valuation of stock options granted during the nine-month period ended September 30, 2017.

For the nine-month period ended	September 30, 2017
Dividend rate	0%
Expected annualized volatility	54%
Risk free interest rate	1.05%
Expected life of stock options (years)	5
Weighted average fair value of options granted	\$0.70 (C\$0.93)

Expected annualized volatility was based on the Company's historical volatility. As at September 30, 2018, the Company had the following stock options outstanding:

Expiry date	Number of stock options outstanding	Number of stock options vested	Exercise price \$CAD	Weighted average number of years to expiry
January 3, 2019	100,000	100,000	0.49	0.26
January 23, 2019	680,000	680,000	0.55	0.31
December 8, 2019	150,000	150,000	0.61	1.19
January 19, 2020	250,000	250,000	0.65	1.30
February 2, 2020	1,833,333	1,833,333	0.70	1.34
April 2, 2020	100,000	100,000	0.59	1.51
August 13, 2020	200,000	200,000	0.72	1.87
January 4, 2021	2,585,000	2,585,000	0.69	2.26
May 18, 2021	225,000	225,000	1.20	2.63
June 9, 2021	100,000	100,000	1.41	2.69
August 22, 2021	200,000	200,000	1.60	2.89
January 19, 2022	1,673,610	604,167	1.50	3.30
	8,096,943	7,027,500	0.89	2.04

F. Deferred share units (DSU)

The following table reflects the movement of deferred share units ("DSU") for the nine-month ended September 30, 2018:

	Number of instruments
Balance as at December 31, 2017	4,075,092
Granted	801,723
Balance as at September 30, 2018	4,876,815

As at September 30, 2018, all DSUs were vested and 4,554,233 units had a dilutive impact as the remaining DSUs totalling 322,582 units are to be settled in cash and included as a liability on the Company's condense interim consolidated statement of financial position.

Roxgold Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in U.S. Dollars)

10. Share capital and reserves (continued)**G. Restricted share units (RSU)**

During the nine-month period ended September 30, 2018, the Company granted 2,369,123 RSUs to employees. One-third of the RSUs granted vest over each of the next 12, 24, and 36-month periods, respectively. The following table reflects the movement of RSUs for the nine-month period ended September 30, 2018:

	Number of instruments
Balance as at December 31, 2017	1,144,167
Granted	2,369,123
Forfeited	(558,629)
Balance as at September 30, 2018	2,954,661

Expiry date	Number of instruments	Number of instruments vested	Weighted average number of years to expiry
December 31, 2018	472,500	472,500	0.25
December 31, 2020	598,333	157,778	2.17
December 1, 2021	1,883,828	-	3.17
Balance as at September 30, 2018	2,954,661	630,278	2.50

H. Performance share units (PSU)

During the nine-month period ended September 30, 2018, the Company granted 1,102,941 PSUs to senior management. The Board of Directors determine the performance vesting criteria. The PSU provide the right to receive an award payout multiplied by a payout factor on the performance condition measurement date set as January 19, 2020.

The following table reflects the movement of performance share units for the nine-month period ended September 30, 2018:

	Number of instruments
Balance as at December 31, 2017	825,000
Granted	1,102,941
Forfeited	(910,014)
Balance as at September 30, 2018	1,017,927

11. Mine operating expenses

For the periods ended September 30,	Three-month 2018	Three-month 2017	Nine-month 2018	Nine-month 2017
Mining contractor	8,869,000	8,282,000	28,340,000	24,831,000
Salaries and benefits	2,354,000	1,624,000	7,066,000	5,456,000
Operating supplies and parts	2,447,000	1,980,000	7,011,000	5,478,000
Energy	1,301,000	1,248,000	3,992,000	3,886,000
Inventory adjustment	101,000	(485,000)	(960,000)	829,000
	15,072,000	12,649,000	45,449,000	40,480,000

Roxgold Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in U.S. Dollars)

12. Supplementary cash flow information

For the nine-month periods ended September 30,	2018	2017
PP&E included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities	2,324,000	4,957,000
Depreciation included in inventory	3,092,000	436,000
Changes in non-cash working capital for the nine-month period ended September 30,	2018	2017
Taxes recoverable and other receivables	(2,983,000)	(12,135,000)
Prepaid expenses and deposits	159,000	(973,000)
Inventories	(1,776,000)	(524,000)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(5,497,000)	(224,000)
	(10,097,000)	(13,856,000)

13. Commitments

The Company's financial commitments consist of lease agreements covering its offices and other properties in Canada and Burkina Faso. Financial commitments also include contracts with service providers and consultants.

For the years ending September 30,	2018	2019	2020
Lease agreements	53,000	205,000	132,000
Service agreements	702,000	148,000	3,000
Technical service agreements	1,494,000	-	-
	2,249,000	353,000	135,000

The Company entered into a mining contract with a service provider wherein the Company could be subject to an early termination payment, which is reduced monthly over 30 months and, in certain conditions, could be subject to other payments that will be negotiated between the Company and the service provider. If the Company had terminated the agreement at September 30, 2018, it would have been subject to an early termination payment of \$11,076,000.

The government of Burkina Faso retains a 10% carried interest in Roxgold SANU S.A. In Burkina Faso, all shipments with gold spot prices lower or equal to \$1,000 per ounce are subject to a royalty rate of 3%, a 4% rate is applied to all shipments with gold spot prices between \$1,000 and \$1,300 per ounce and a 5% royalty rate is applied to all shipments with a gold spot price greater than \$1,300 per ounce. During the nine-month period ended September 30, 2018, the Company was subjected to royalty rates of 4% and government royalties amounting to \$6,236,000 (September 30, 2017 - \$4,620,000) were incurred with the Government of Burkina Faso.

Roxgold Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in U.S. Dollars)

14. Finance leases

The Company has a Mining Service Contract with African Underground Mining Services ("AUMS") and it was determined that based on the substance of the Mining Service Contract at the inception date, it contained leases with respect to the mining fleet to be provided by AUMS. Certain leases were classified as finance leases based on the analysis of whether substantially all the risks and rewards incidental to ownership of the leased items were transferred to the Company as a lessee.

On August 13, 2018, the Company extended the contract ("Amended Contract") for Zone 55 and Bagassi South to AUMS which for accounting purposes is treated as a lease modification under IAS 17 – Leases. This requires the Company to reassess all existing and leased assets of the mining fleet to determine if they met the leases criteria for finance leases. The Company derecognized the original finance lease obligation and remeasured the new lease obligation and associated finance lease assets under the amended contract terms increasing the lease obligation to \$11,204,000 from \$2,678,000. The net impact between the finance lease liability and associated leased assets was recorded in mine operations depreciation in the Company's condensed interim consolidated statement of income (credit of \$588,000).

The Amended Contract has a term of thirty months with an option of a twelve-month extension and is renewable at the option of the Company. The imputed financing costs on the liability were determined based on the Company's incremental borrowing rate and similar finance leases to mining companies, which has been estimated at 6%.

As at	September 30, 2018	December 31, 2017
Opening balance	4,017,000	5,516,000
Derecognize finance lease obligations	(2,678,000)	-
Add: new debt obligations under finance leases	-	651,000
Add: new debt obligations under amended contract	11,204,000	-
Deduct: repayments	(2,344,000)	(2,150,000)
Total obligations under finance lease	10,199,000	4,017,000
Less: current portion	(4,558,000)	(2,777,000)
Non-current obligations	5,641,000	1,240,000

Future minimum lease payments pursuant to the Company's finance leases are as follows:

	Up to 1 year	1-3 years	Total
Minimum lease payments	4,558,000	5,641,000	10,199,000
Finance charges	555,000	637,000	1,192,000
Total	5,113,000	6,278,000	11,391,000

Roxgold Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in U.S. Dollars)

15. Segmented Reporting

The Company is conducting exploration and evaluation and mining operations activities in Burkina Faso. The business segments presented reflect the management structure of the Company and the way in which the Company's chief operating decision maker reviews business performance. The Company evaluates the performance of its operating segments primarily based on segment operating income, as defined below.

For the three-month period ended September 30, 2018	Mining Operations, Burkina Faso	Exploration and evaluation, Burkina Faso	Corporate	Total
Revenue	37,890,000	-	-	37,890,000
Total mine operating expenses	(24,012,000)	-	-	(24,012,000)
Mine operating profit	13,878,000	-	-	13,878,000
General administrative expenses	-	-	(1,115,000)	(1,115,000)
Sustainability and other in-country costs	(589,000)	-	-	(589,000)
Exploration and evaluation	-	(3,376,000)	-	(3,376,000)
Depreciation	-	(70,000)	(128,000)	(198,000)
Share-based payments	-	-	(127,000)	(127,000)
Net income (loss) from operations	13,289,000	(3,446,000)	(1,370,000)	8,473,000
Non-operating expenses	(4,726,000)	-	2,852,000	(1,874,000)
Net Income (loss) for the period	8,563,000	(3,446,000)	1,482,000	6,599,000
Segmented total assets	238,909,000	3,560,000	27,257,000	269,726,000
Segmented total liabilities	(88,954,000)	(2,853,000)	(8,012,000)	(99,819,000)
Segmented capital expenditures	21,262,000	468,000	10,000	21,740,000

For the nine-month period ended September 30, 2018	Mining Operations, Burkina Faso	Exploration and evaluation, Burkina Faso	Corporate	Total
Revenue	136,903,000	-	-	136,903,000
Total mine operating expenses	(76,885,000)	-	-	(76,885,000)
Mine operating profit	60,018,000	-	-	60,018,000
General administrative expenses	-	-	(3,708,000)	(3,708,000)
Sustainability and other in-country costs	(1,352,000)	-	-	(1,352,000)
Exploration and evaluation	-	(10,737,000)	-	(10,737,000)
Depreciation	-	(218,000)	(411,000)	(629,000)
Share-based payments	-	-	(1,381,000)	(1,381,000)
Net income (loss) from operations	58,666,000	(10,955,000)	(5,500,000)	42,211,000
Non-operating expenses	(18,669,000)	(421,000)	8,239,000	(10,851,000)
Net Income (loss) for the period	39,997,000	(11,376,000)	2,739,000	31,360,000
Segmented total assets	238,909,000	3,560,000	27,257,000	269,726,000
Segmented total liabilities	(88,954,000)	(2,853,000)	(8,012,000)	(99,819,000)
Segmented capital expenditures	46,546,000	756,000	74,000	47,376,000

The Company's revenue is derived from one major customer. The Company is not economically dependent on a limited number of customers for the sale of gold because gold can be sold through numerous commodity market traders worldwide.

Roxgold Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in U.S. Dollars)

15. Segmented Reporting (continued)

For the three-month period ended September 30, 2017	Mining Operations, Burkina Faso	Exploration and evaluation, Burkina Faso	Corporate	Total
Revenue	36,279,000	-	-	36,279,000
Total mine operating expenses	(20,833,000)	-	-	(20,833,000)
Mine operating profit	15,446,000	-	-	15,446,000
General administrative expenses	-	-	(1,112,000)	(1,112,000)
Sustainability and other in-country costs	(352,000)	-	-	(352,000)
Exploration and evaluation	-	(3,004,000)	-	(3,004,000)
Depreciation	-	(80,000)	(159,000)	(239,000)
Share-based payments	-	-	(1,185,000)	(1,185,000)
Net income (loss) from operations	15,094,000	(3,084,000)	(2,456,000)	9,554,000
Non-operating expenses	259,000	-	(2,877,000)	(2,618,000)
Net Income (loss) for the period	15,353,000	(3,084,000)	(5,333,000)	6,936,000
Segmented total assets	196,295,000	3,041,000	25,666,000	225,002,000
Segmented total liabilities	(74,597,000)	(2,394,000)	(14,826,000)	(91,817,000)
Segmented capital expenditures	8,820,000	-	153,000	8,973,000
For the nine - month period ended September 30, 2017	Mining Operations, Burkina Faso	Exploration and evaluation, Burkina Faso	Corporate	Total
Revenue	113,959,000	-	-	113,959,000
Total mine operating expenses	(66,137,000)	-	-	(66,137,000)
Mine operating profit	47,822,000	-	-	47,822,000
General administrative expenses	-	-	(3,426,000)	(3,246,000)
Sustainability and other in-country costs	(1,125,000)	-	-	(1,125,000)
Exploration and evaluation	-	(9,865,000)	-	(9,865,000)
Depreciation	-	(291,000)	(466,000)	(757,000)
Share-based payments	-	-	(2,250,000)	(2,250,000)
Net income (loss) from operations	46,697,000	(10,156,000)	(5,962,000)	30,579,000
Non-operating expenses	(5,228,000)	-	(8,866,000)	(14,094,000)
Income (loss) for the period	41,469,000	(10,156,000)	(14,828,000)	16,485,000
Segmented total assets	196,295,000	3,041,000	25,666,000	225,002,000
Segmented total liabilities	(74,597,000)	(2,394,000)	(14,826,000)	(91,817,000)
Segmented capital expenditures	27,593,000	3,000	184,000	27,780,000

The Company's revenue is derived from one major customer. The Company is not economically dependent on a limited number of customers for the sale of gold because gold can be sold through numerous commodity market traders worldwide.

16. Non-controlling interest

For the nine-months ended September 30, 2018, the non-controlling interest ("NCI") of the Government of Burkina Faso, which represents 10% in Roxgold SANU S.A. totalled \$3,552,000 (year ended December 31, 2017: \$4,400,000). The income generated by Roxgold SANU SA, in accordance with IFRS for the nine-month ended September 30, 2018, totalled \$35,518,000. This excludes all items within Other expenses and Financial income (expenses) on the Company's consolidated statement of income, with the exception of sustainability and other in-country costs, interest expense, financing fees, and any related foreign exchange loss.